intent not to sell that personal property or those services, profess ional or 
otherwise, so advertised at the price stated therein, or as so advertised. t\ny 
violation of the provisions of this section is a misdemeanor punishable by 
imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a fine not 

exceeding two thousand five hundred do llars ($2,500), or by both that 
imprisonment and fine [emphasis added]. 

3 I 09. Tiger falsely claimed in its telemarketing call to Fishman and the Class that its natural 

4 gas price protection program was great because: a) it was free; b) gas prices were based on

[...]

intent not to sell that personal property or those services, prof'essional or 
otherwise, so advertised at the price stated therein. or as so adverti~ed. /\ny 
violation of the provisions of' this section is a misdcm~.:anor punishable by 
imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ::;ix months, or by a tine not 
exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). or by both that 
imprisonment and fine r emphasis addedl. 

I iger fa lsely claimed in its ales Calls to Plaintills and the Sub-Class that its natural gas 

pncc protection program was great because: a) it was free: b) gas prices were based on market